Fruit and Vegetable Nutrition Coordinators
Contact Information
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ALABAMA
Molly B. Pettyjohn, MS, RD, LD
Nutrition and Physical Activity Unit
Alabama Department of Public Health
201 Monroe Street

RSA Tower, Suite 1040
P.O Box 303017
Montgomery, AL 36130
Phone:
(334) 206-5646
Fax:
(334) 206-5663
MPettyjohn@adph.state.al.us
ALASKA
Karol Fink, M.S., R.D.

Obesity Prevention and Control Nutrition Specialist

Section of Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion

3601 C St. Suite 722

Anchorage AK 99503

Phone:
(907) 269-3457
Fax:
(907) 269-5446
Karol.Fink@Alaska.gov
AMERICAN SAMOA
VACANT

Public Health Nutrition

Department of Health

American Samoa Government

Pago Pago, Samoa  96799

Phone:
(684) 733-4687
Fax:
(684) 633-5379
Additional Phone Numbers:

(684) 633-2614 – Public Health WIC Office



   Samoa

(684) 633-5709 – Nutrition/Clinic

(684) 633-4606 – Department of Health

ARIZONA
Marie Tymrak, RD, MPH

Community Education Nutrition Specialist

Arizona Department of Health Services

150 North 18th Ave. Suite 310

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Phone:
(602) 542-2827

Fax:
(602) 542-1890
tymrakm@azdhs.gov
Sharon Sass, R.D.

Arizona Department of Health Services

Office of Chronic Disease Prevention and Nutrition Services

150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 310

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Phone:
(602) 542-2826

Fax:
(602) 542-1890

sasss@azdhs.gov
ARKANSAS
David Rath, MA, RD, LD

5 A Day Coordinator

Arkansas Department of Health & Human Services

Division of Health

4815 West Markham Street, Slot H-41

P.O. Box 1437, Slot H-41

Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
Phone:
(501)-661-2277

Fax:
(501)-661-2055

Cell:
(501)-258-0325

david.rath@arkansas.gov
CALIFORNIA
Susan B. Foerster, MPH, RD, Chief
Cancer Prevention and Nutrition Section
(916) 449-5385  Fax: (916) 449-5414
susan.foerster@cdph.ca.gov
 

Desiree Backman, MPH, RD, DrPH, Manager
Fruit, Vegetable and Physical Activity Campaigns Unit
Cancer Prevention and Nutrition Section 
(916) 449-5409  Fax: (916) 449-5415
desiree.backman@cdph.ca.gov
 

Susan Pennel, Manager
Communications Unit
Cancer Prevention and Nutrition Section 

(916) 449-5418 Fax: (916) 449-5414
susan.pennel@cdph.ca.gov
 

Sharon Sugerman, MS, RD, FADA, Manager
Research and Evaluation Unit
Cancer Prevention and Nutrition Section 

(916) 449-5406  Fax: (916) 449-5415

sharon.sugerman@cdph.ca.gov
 
Delivery:  

1616 Capitol Ave., Ste. 74.516, MS 7204 
Sacramento, CA  95814 


Mail:  

P.O. Box 997413 MS 7204 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7413 

www.networkforahealthycalifornia.net or www.cachampionsforchange.net
COLORADO
Shana Patterson, RD

CDPHE - COPAN Nutrition Coordinator

Prevention Services Division

4300 Cherry Creek Drive 
South PSD-A-500
Denver, CO 80246-1530

Phone:
(303) 692-2572

Fax:
(303) 691-7721

shana.patterson@state.co.us
CONNECTICUT
John Frassinelli, MS, RD

Nutrition Consultant II

Connecticut Department of Public Health

Bureau of Community Health 

410 Capitol Avenue, MS 11-HLS

Hartford, CT  06134
Phone:
(860) 509-7803

Fax:
(860) 509-7854

John.Frassinelli@po.state.ct.us
DELAWARE
Fred Breukelman, CHES
Division of Public Health

Jesse Cooper Building

417 Federal Street, P.O. Box 637

Dover, DE  19903

Phone:
(302) 741-2900
Fax:
(302) 739-3839

Fbreukelman@state.de.us
FedEx:

417 Federal Street
Dover, DE  19901
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Akua White, MS, RD

Public Health Nutritionist

Department of Health

Maternal and Family Health Administration

Nutrition and Physical Activity Bureau

D. C. State WIC Agency

2100 MLK Jr. Ave., SE, Suite 409

Washington, DC 20020

Phone:
(202) 645-5664/5663

Fax:
(202) 645-0516

akua.white@dc.gov
FLORIDA
Krista M. Schoen, MS RD

Obesity Prevention Program

Nutrition Coordinator

Bureau of Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A-18

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1744

Phone:
(850) 245-4444 x 3436

krista_schoen@doh.state.fl.us
GEORGIA
Tonya E. Scott, RD, LD
Nutrition Program Consultant
Nutrition Section
Family Health Branch
2 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 11-462
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone:
(404) 657-2927 
Fax:
(404) 657-2886 

tescott1@dhr.state.ga.us 

 
GUAM
Dawn M. Oakley, MPH, RD, LD, CDE 
Public Health Nutrition Specialist 
Guam Department of Public Health & Social Services 
Nutrition Health Services
P.O. Box 2816
388 Ypao Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913 
Phone:
(671) 475-0284 
Fax:
(671) 477-6472 
guamhealth@yahoo.com
HAWAII 

Naomi Kanehiro, MS, RD
Univ. of Hawaii College of Tropical Ag. & Human Resources

Agricultural Sciences Room 306

1955 East West Road

Honolulu, HI 96822
Phone:
(808) 956-4124
Fax:
(808) 956-6457

nkanehir@hawaii.edu
IDAHO
Jaime Hineman

Physical Activity and Nutrition Program
Bureau of Community and Environmental Health
450 W. State Street, 6th Flr.
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0036
Phone:
(208) 334-5788
Fax:
(208) 332-6585
hinemanj@dhw.idaho.gov
ILLINOIS
Stephanie Bess, MS, RD, LDN

5 A Day Coordinator, Nutrition Services Section

Bureau of Family Nutrition

Illinois Department of Human Services

535 West Jefferson St.
Springfield, IL 62702

Phone:
(217) 524-3353

Fax:
(217) 785-5247

dhsfh02@dhs.state.il.us
Jamie Gates, M. Ed.

5 A Day Coordinator, Obesity Program

Chronic Disease Prevention and Control

Illinois Department of Public Health

535 W. Jefferson St.

Springfield, IL  62761

Phone:
(217) 557-3283

Fax:
(217) 782-1235

jgates@idph.state.il.us
INDIANA
Weilin Long, M.A., M.P.A.

Director, Division of Community Nutrition 

Community and Family Health Services

Indiana State Department of Health

2 N. Meridian Street, 2nd Floor

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Phone:
(317) 233-5590 or 1-800-522-0874

Fax:
(317) 233-5609
wlong@isdh.state.in.us
IOWA
Carol Voss, MEd, RD

Nutrition Coordinator

Iowans Fit for Life
Iowa Dept of Public Health

Lucas State Office Building
321 East 12th Street

Des Moines, IA  50319-0075

Phone:
(515) 242-5566

Fax:
(515) 281-4913

Cvoss@idph.state.ia.us
KANSAS
Jennifer Church

Nutrition/Physical Activity Program Manager

Bureau of Health Promotion

Kansas Department of Health and Environment
Curtis State Office Building
1000 SW Jackson, suite 230

Topeka, KS 66612-1274

Phone:
(785) 296-8060

JChurch@kdhe.state.ks.us
Paula Marmet, MS, RD, LD

Director, Bureau of Health Promotion

Kansas Department of Health and Environment

Curtis State Office Building

1000 SW Jackson Street, Suite 230

Topeka, KS  66612-1274

Phone:
(785) 296-8916

Fax:
(785) 296-8059

pmarmet@kdhe.state.ks.us
KENTUCKY

Elizabeth Fiehler, MS, RD, LD

Kentucky Cabinet for Health and Family Services

275 East Main Street, HS2W-D

Frankfort, KY 40621
Phone:
(502) 564-3827 ext: 3589

Fax:
(502) 564-8389

ElizabethJ.Fiehler@ky.gov
LOUISIANA
Sheila White, RD, LDN

Louisiana WIC/Nutrition Services

Louisiana Office of Public Health

1450 L & A Road

New Orleans, LA  70001

Phone:
(504) 219-4634
Fax:
(504) 568-3065

swhite@dhh.la.gov
MAINE 
Mary Ellen Doyle, RD, LD
Nutrition Coordinator
Physical Activity and Nutrition Program
ME CDC
286 Water Street
SHS 11
Augusta, Maine 04333-0011
Phone:
(207) 287-5041
MaryEllen.Doyle@maine.gov
MARYLAND
Carol Miller, RD, MEd, LD

Maryland Department of Health & Mental Hygiene
Center for Preventive Health Services
201 West Preston Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410) 767-6782 
Fax:
(410) 333-7411
cmiller@dhmh.state.md.us
Debra Celnik MS, RD, LD
Maryland Department of Health & Mental Hygiene

Center for Preventive Health Services

201 West Preston Street

Baltimore, MD 21201

Phone: (410) 767-5781 

Fax:
(410) 333-7411
dcelnik@dhmh.state.md.us
MASSACHUSETTS
Cynthia Bayerl

5 A Day and Nutrition Coordinator 

Massachusetts Department of Public Health

Division of Health Promotion & Community Health 

250 Washington Street - 4th Floor
Boston, MA  02108

Phone:
(617) 624-5439

Fax:
(617) 624-5075
cynthia.bayerl@state.ma.us
MICHIGAN 

Diane Golzynski, Ph.D., R.D.
Michigan 5 A Day Coordinator
Nutrition Consultant
Division for Chronic Disease and Injury Control
Cardiovascular Health, Nutrition and Physical Activity Section
Michigan Department of Community Health
109 Michigan, Suite 6-06
Lansing, MI  48913
Phone:
(517) 335-8980
Fax:
(517) 335-9056

GolzynskiD@michigan.gov
MINNESOTA
Donna McDuffie MPH, RD, LN
Nutrition Coordinator
Chronic Disease Risk Reduction Unit

Minnesota Department of Health

Golden Rule Building

85 East 7th Place

St. Paul, MN 55101

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 64882

St. Paul, MN 55164-0882

Phone:
(651) 201-5493

Fax:
(651) 201-5800

donna.mcduffie@health.state.mn.us
MISSISSIPPI

Donna Speed, MS, RD, LD 
MSDH - Nutrition Services Director 
570 East Woodrow Wilson

P.O. Box 1700 
Jackson, MS 39218-7070 
Phone:
(601) 576-7941   

Fax:
(601) 576-7825 
Donna.Speed@msdh.state.ms.us
MISSOURI
Patricia Kramer, MS, RD, LD

Nutrition Coordinator

Disease Prevention and Nutrition Services Division of Community and Public Health Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services

920 Wildwood Drive 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0570

Phone:
(573) 522-2820

Fax:
(573) 522-2856

pat.kramer@dhss.mo.gov
Melinda Hemmelgarn, M.S., R.D.
"Food Sleuth®" Columnist,
Freelance Writer, Speaker & Consultant
2004-2006 Food and Society Policy Fellow
Project Specialist, 

MO Dept. of Health and Senior Services
412 Thilly Ave.
Columbia, MO 65203
Phone:
(573) 449-3720
foodsleuth@mchsi.com
DHSS email: melinda.hemmelgarn@dhss.mo.gov
MONTANA
Lynn Hellenga
Montana Nutrition and Physical Activity Program

Montana State University – 119 H.P.E.C

P.O. Box 173360

Bozeman, MT 59717-3360

Phone:
(406) 994-5710

Fax:
(406) 994-5699

lhellenga@montana.edu
NEBRASKA 
Holly Dingman, RD
Nebraska Health and Human Services System

301 Centennial Mall South

P.O. Box 95044

Lincoln, NE 68509-5044

Phone:
(402) 471-3442
Fax: 
(402) 471-6446
Holly.dingman@hhss.ne.gov
NEVADA
Barbara Howe, MS, RD, IBCLC

Bureau of Family Health Services

3427 Goni Road, Suite 108

Carson City, NV  89706

Phone:
(775) 684-3205

Fax:
(775) 684-4245

bhowe@health.nv.gov
Michelle Walker

State WIC Program

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 13427 Goni Road, Suite 108

Carson City, NV 89706

Phone:
(775) 684-4236

mwalker@nvhd.state.nv.us
NEW HAMPSHIRE
Mindy Fitterman, M.Ed., R.D.
NH 5 A Day State Coordinator
NH Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Public Health Services

Nutrition and Health Promotion Section

29 Hazen Drive, 

Concord, NH  03301-6504

Phone:
(603) 271-4830
(or, in NH only, 800-852-3345, Ext. 4830)

Fax:
(603) 271-4160

mfitterman@dhhs.state.nh.us
NEW JERSEY
Mary Ann Ellsworth, MS, RD

New Jersey State Department of Health and Senior Services

Division of Family Health Services

WIC Program

50 East State Street, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 364

Trenton, NJ  08625-0364
Phone:
(609) 292-9560

Fax:
(609) 292-3580

maryann.ellsworth@doh.state.nj.us
FedEx:
50 East State Street, 6th Floor

Trenton, NJ  08625-0364
NEW MEXICO
Tempa Joy Tate, R.D.

Nutrition Coordinator

Physical Activity & Nutrition Program for Healthier Weight

New Mexico Department of Health

5301 Central Avenue NE, Suite 800

Albuquerque, New Mexico  87108

Phone:
(505) 222-8611

Fax:
(505) 841-5865

Tempa.Tate@state.nm.us
NEW YORK 
Elaine R. Zervos, MS, RD, CDN
Public Health Nutritionist

Nutrition Policy & Health Promotion

New York State Department of Health

Division of Nutrition, 
River Center

150 Broadway, 6th Floor West

Albany, NY 12204-2719

Phone:
(518) 402-7316
Fax:
(518) 402-1149
erz01@health.state.ny.us
NEW YORK CITY 
Jessica Gourdet-Murray, M.P.H.
Health Promotion Program Coordinator
NYC Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
Bureau of Chronic Disease Prevention
2 Lafayette St., 20th Fl. - CN46
New York, NY 10007
Phone:
(212) 442-1845
Fax:
(212) 676-2161
jgourdet@health.nyc.gov
NORTH CAROLINA
Diane R. Beth, MS, RD, LDN

Nutrition Coordinator/NC 5 A Day Coordinator

Physical Activity & Nutrition Branch

NCDHHS/Division of Public Health

1915 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-1915

Phone: (919) 707-5221

Fax:
(919) 870-4804
diane.beth@ncmail.net
FED Ex/UPS Address/ Physical Location:

5505 Six Forks Road

3rd Floor--Office # D-22

Raleigh, NC 27609
NORTH DAKOTA
Deanna Askew, MPA, LRD
Healthy Weight Coordinator
North Dakota Department of Health
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 301
Bismarck, ND  58505-0200
Phone:
(701) 328.4568
Fax:
(701) 328.1412 
daskew@nd.gov
 
Karen K. Ehrens, LRD
Ehrens Consulting

233 West Avenue C

Bismarck, North Dakota 58501-3608
Phone:
(701) 223-2616

Fax:
(701) 223-2616

karen@ehrensconsulting.com
OHIO

Barbara Pryor, MS, RD, LD

Director, Heart Disease and Stroke Prevention Program
Ohio Department of Health

246 N. High Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Phone:
(614) 644-6963

Fax:
(614) 564-2409

barbara.pryor@odh.ohio.gov
OKLAHOMA
Landon N. Norton, MS, RD/LD

Nutrition Coordinator, OK Physical Activity and Nutrition Program State 5 A Day Coordinator

Oklahoma State Department of Health                                                          

1000 NE 10th St. Room 506a

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1299

Phone:
(405) 271-9444, Ext 57140
LandonN@health.ok.gov
Adeline Yerkes, RN, MPH

Chief, Chronic Disease Service

Oklahoma State Department of Health

1000 NE 10th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-1299

Phone:
(405) 271-4072 Ext. 57123

AdelineY@health.state.ok.us
OREGON
Joan M. Ottinger, MS, RD, LD

Physical Activity and Nutrition Branch
Health Promotion & Chronic Disease Prev.
Department of Human Services, 

Oregon Health Services

800 NE Oregon Street, Suite 730

Portland, OR 97232-2162

Phone:
(971) 673-1039 or (971) 673-0984
Fax:
(971) 673-0994
joan.m.ottinger@state.or.us
PENNSYLVANIA
Amy L. Holtan, MA, RD, LDN

Public Health Nutrition Consultant

Nutrition and Physical Activity Program

Pennsylvania Department of Health

Room 1000 Health & Welfare Building

7th & Forster Streets

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Phone:
(717) 346-3979

Fax:
(717) 772-0608

aholtan@state.pa.us
PUERTO RICO
VACANT
RHODE ISLAND
Gemma Gorham, MPH

Nutrition Specialist

Initiative for a Healthy Weight

RI Department of Health, Rm. 409

3 Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908-5097

Phone:
(401) 222-7462
Fax:
(401)222-4415

Gemma.Gorham@health.ri.gov
SOUTH CAROLINA
Susan S. Frost, MS, RD

Nutrition Consultant

SCDHEC

Bureau of Chronic Disease Preventive & Health Promotion
Heritage Building

1777 St. Julian Place
Columbia, SC 29204

Phone:
(803) 545-4487 

Fax:
(803) 545-4418
frostss@dhec.sc.gov
SOUTH DAKOTA
Larissa Skjonsberg
South Dakota Department of Health
615 E 4th St
Pierre, SD  57501
Phone:
(605) 773-2945
Fax:
(605) 773-5509
Larissa.Skjonsberg@state.sd.us
TENNESSEE
Lucia Vining, MS, RD, LDN

Community Nutrition Specialist

Tennessee Department of Health

Nutrition Services Section

5th Floor, Cordell Hull Building

425 5th Ave. North

Nashville, TN  37247

Phone:
(615) 253-6432

Fax:
(615) 532-7189

lucia.vining@state.tn.us
TEXAS
Celeste Windham, MS, RD, LD

Nutrition Coordinator
Nutrition, Physical Activity and Obesity Prevention Program

Texas Department of State Health Services

1100 West 49th Street – Tower 406

Austin, Texas, 78756

Phone:
(512) 458-7111 x2126

Fax:
(512) 458-7618

Celeste.Windham@dshs.state.tx.us
US VIRGIN ISLANDS
Ermin Olive

Director of Nutrition Services

U.S. Virgin Islands Department of Health

Bureau of Nutrition and Physical Activity 

Barbel Plaza South

St. Thomas, VI 00802

Phone:
(340) 777-9241

Fax:
(340) 777-9233


" 

nutrition@vitelcom.net



UTAH
Patrice Isabella, MS, RD, CLE

Nutrition Coordinator

Heart Disease and Stroke Prevention Program

Utah Dept of Health

PO Box 142107

Salt Lake City, Utah  84114-2107

Phone:
(801) 538-6141

Fax:
(801) 538-9495

PIsabella@utah.gov
FedEx:

288 North 1460 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2107

VERMONT
Jennifer Sienkiewicz, MS 
Fit and Healthy Vermonters 
Nutrition Coordinator 
Vermont Department of Health 
108 Cherry Street 
Burlington, VT 05402 
Phone:
(802) 651-1869 
Fax:
(802) 651-1634 
jsienki@vdh.state.vt.us
Susan Coburn, RD

Chronic Disease Nutritionist

108 Cherry Street

P.O. Box 70

Burlington, VT 05402

Phone: (802) 951-5151

Fax:
(802) 651-1634

SCoburn@vdh.state.vt.us
FedEx:

108 Cherry St.

Burlington, VT 05402

VIRGINIA 
VACANT
Virginia Department of Health

Division of WIC and Community Nutrition Services

109 Governor Street 

Richmond, VA 23219

Phone:
(804) 864-7841
Fax:     (804) 864-7851 

WASHINGTON STATE 
Amy Ellings, MPH

Nutrition Program Specialist

Washington State Department of Health

111 Israel Road SE

Tumwater, WA 98504
Phone:
(360) 236-3754

Fax:
(360) 236-3708

Amy.Ellings@DOH.WA.GOV
WEST VIRGINIA
VACANT
Keri Kennedy – Temporary - Until June
kerikennedy@wvdhhr.org
304-558-5210
WV Diabetes Prevention and Control Program
350 Capitol Street, Room 206

Charleston, WV  25301-3715

Phone:
(304) 558-1702

mariegravely@wvdhhr.org
WISCONSIN
Amy Meinen, RD, CD

Nutrition Coordinator

Nutrition and Physical Activity Program

Wisconsin Division of Health & Family Services
1 West Wilson Street, Room 243

Madison, WI 53701-2659
Phone:
(608) 267-9194

Fax:
(608) 266-3125

meineam@dhfs.state.wi.us
Mary Pesik, RD, CD

Nutrition & Physical Activity Program Coordinator

Wisconsin Division of Public Health   

Phone:
(608) 267-3694

Fax:
(608) 266-3125

pesikmj@dhfs.state.wi.us
FedEx:

1 West Wilson Street

Madison, WI 53702

WYOMING
Star Morrison M.S., R.D. (Co-Coordinator)

Diabetes Program Manager

Wyoming Department of Health
6101 Yellowstone Road, Suite 259A, 

Cheyenne, WY 82002
Phone:
(307) 777-3579
Fax:
(307) 777-5402
star.morrison@health.wyo.gov 
HEALTH PROMOTION PROGRAMS

U.S. ARMY

Danny B.N. Jaghab, Lt Col, SP, M.S., R.D., L.D.
Nutrition Staff Officer
Directorate of Health Promotion and Wellness 

The United States Center for Health Promotion and Preventive Medicine
ATTN:  MCHB-TS-HWR 
5158 Blackhawk Rd 
APG, MD  21010 
Phone:
(410) 436-8856  DSN:  584-8856  
Fax:
(410) 436-7381 

danny.jaghab@apg.amedd.army.mil
CDC Send Mail to Home Address:
Lt Col Danny Jaghab

35 Meadowlands Ct.

Forest Hill, MD 21050

U.S. COAST GUARD

Jeanett Torrens, M.B.A.
Health Promotion Manager

U.S. Coast Guard, ISC Portsmouth WorkLife

4000 Coast Guard Blvd.

Portsmouth, VA 23703-2199

Phone:
(757) 686-4031

Fax:
(757) 686-4034

Jeanett.l.torrens@uscg.mil
U.S. NAVY & MARINE CORPS

Sally J. Vickers, MS, CHES
Program Manager, Resource & Program Development
Navy Environmental Health Center
Population Health Directorate
620 John Paul Jones Circle Suite 1100C
Portsmouth, VA 23708-2103
Phone:
(757) 953-0956 DSN 377
FAX:
(757) 953-0688
sally.vickers@med.navy.mil
CDR Alice Whitley, MS, RD 
Nutrition Programs Manager 
Physical Readiness Branch (PERS 676) 
Navy Personnel Command 
5720 Integrity Drive 
Millington, TN 38055-6510 
Phone:
(901) 874-4379, DSN 882

Fax:
(901) 874-2054

alice.whitley@navy.mil
CDR Sue Hite

Nutrition Management Dept

Naval Hospital San Diego

34800 Bob Wilson Drive

San Diego, CA  92134

Phone:
(619) 532-8520

Fax: 
(301) 295-5360
LSHite@Bethesda.med.navy.mil
U.S. AIR FORCE

Toni Tucker

AFMSA/SGPP

110 Luke Ave. Rm 405

Bolling AFB,  DC  20332-7050

Phone:
(202) 767-0235 (DSN: 297)
toni.tucker@pentagon.af.mil
Alternate:  Maj Dana Whelan, MS, RD
AFMSA/SGPP
110 Luke Avenue, Room 405
Bolling AFB, DC 20332-7050
Phone:
(202) 767-4264
dana.whelan@pentagon.af.mil
U.S. INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE

Jean Charles-Azure

Principal Nutrition Consultant

Indian Health Service

801 Thompson Avenue, Suite 331

Rockville, MD 20874

Phone:
(301) 443-0576

Fax:
(301) 594-6135

jcharles@hqe.ihs.gov
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